AUD AUD AUD

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,109 11,601 46,672

Trade and other receivables - 1,182 -

Total financial assets 32,109 12,783 46,672

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables (140,261) (274,663) (40,948)
Loans and borrowings - - -
Total financial liabilities (140,261) (274,663) (40,948)

The following conversion rates were used at the end of the financial year:

ZAR/AUD: 10.143 (2017: 10.025)
XOF/AUD: 415.61 (2017: 441.32)
USD/AUD: 0.7403 (2017: 0.7686)
EUR/AUD:  0.6336   (2017: 0.6728)

Sensitivity analysis – change in foreign currency rates

The following table demonstrates the estimated sensitivity to a 10% increase/decrease in the ZAR/AUD, XOF/AUD, USD/
AUD and EUR/AUD exchange rates, with all variables held consistent, on a post-tax profit or loss and equity. These
sensitivities should not be used to forecast the future effect of movement in the Australian dollar exchange rate on future
cash flows.

AVENIRA LIMITED AND CONTROLLED ENTITIES

752018 Annual Report

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2018 (cont…)

75

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont…)

 2018 2017

$ $

Impact on post tax profits

XOF/AUD +10% - -

XOF/AUD -10% - -

USD/AUD +10% 23,807 27,820

USD/AUD -10% (29,098) (34,003)

ZAR/AUD +10% 9,832 (14,709)

ZAR/AUD -10% (12,017) 17,978

EUR/AUD +10% 3,202 34,927

EUR/AUD -10% 5,186 1,770

Impact on equity

XOF/AUD +10% - -

XOF/AUD -10% - -

USD/AUD +10% 23,807 27,820

USD/AUD -10% (29,098) (34,003)

ZAR/AUD +10% 9,832 (14,709)

ZAR/AUD -10% (12,017) 17,978

EUR/AUD +10% 3,202 34,927

EUR/AUD -10% 5,186 1,770

A hypothetical change of 10% in exchange rates were used to calculate the Group’s sensitivity to foreign exchange rate
movements as this is management’s estimate of possible rate movements over the coming year taking into account
currency market conditions and past volatility (30 June 2017: 10%).

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. As at and during the year ended 30 June 2018, the Group had interest-bearing assets in the form of
cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing liabilities in the form of loans and borrowings.  As such the Group’s income
and operating cash flows are somewhat exposed to movements in market interest rates due to the movements in
variable interest rates on cash and cash equivalents.  The Group’s loans and borrowings have fixed rates of interest.  As a